
 
 

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM 
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

 
RESOLUTION #117-2025 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH JEV 
CONSTRUCTION LLC FOR THE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT FUNDED THROUGH NJ I-BANK 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham (“Borough”) solicited bids for the Water 
Reclamation Facility (WRF) Improvements Project, to be funded through NJ I-Bank; and 
 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Local Public Contract Law, on November 29, 2023, 
the Borough awarded a contract to JEV Construction LLC in the amount of $2,687,000.00 by 
way of Resolution #153-2023, with the award conditioned upon approval by the New Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) and NJ I-BANK; and  

 
WHEREAS, the contract duration was 365 consecutive calendar days, with an 

anticipated completion date of January 30, 2025; and  
 
WHEREAS, due to equipment manufacturing and lead time delays, the contract was 

amended to revise the completion date to April 30, 2025 by Change Order #1, authorized by the 
Borough Council on March 12, 2025 via Resolution 068-2025; and  
 

WHEREAS, per correspondence from NJDEP dated February 18, 2025, the Borough 
provided the revised project timeline with change order and supporting documents, to include 
the Resolution, to NJDEP; and  
 

WHEREAS, due to additional manufacturing delays and lead times, the contract now 
needs to be amended to add 30 days and revise the completion date to May 30, 2025, and to 
authorize a modification to total item cost, resulting in an overall credit of $69,419.92 for the 
final close out of the project; and 

 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, the total number of change orders 

has not caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than twenty 
percent (20%); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are 

available for this change order and contract amendment. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

 



  
 
 

 
   

1. The Borough Council hereby authorizes Change Order #2 to the contract with JEV 
Construction, LLC, to extend the project completion date to May 30, 2025, and 
to modify the total item cost, resulting in an overall credit of $69,419.92 for final 
close out of the project. 

2. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the 
Change Order for submission to I-Bank 

3. The Mayor and Borough Clerk, and other appropriate Borough Officials, are 
authorized to take any action necessary to effectuate this Resolution. 

4. This Resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office 
of the Borough Clerk. 

 
This resolution shall take effect immediately.  
 
Dated: June 11, 2025 
 
 
ATTEST        BOROUGH OF MENDHAM 
  
       
_______________________________   ______________________________ 
Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk   James R. Kelly, Mayor 
 
 
 


